The proposed indoor firing range meets the performance standards of the York County 
Code, and it is proposed to move most activity from the existing indoor range to an 
improved, modern, and sound-attenuated facility. The new indoor firing range would be 
one hundred and thirty-four feet (134’) from the nearest property line, reduce existing 
noise, and provide a betterment to the surrounding community. Therefore, based on the 
considerations and conclusions as noted, I recommend that the Board of Supervisors 
approve this application, subject to the conditions set forth in proposed Resolution R26-